ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
\WORKSESSION
GORDON BUILDING, ORANGE, VIRGINIA
BoARD MEETING Room
TUESDAY, MAY 24, 2016 — 4:00 P.M.

4:00 P.M.
1. Call to Order

2. Worksession
a. Proposed Ordinance Amendments for Home-Based Businesses: Josh Frederick, Planning
and Zoning Director
b. Juvenile and Domestic Relations Clerk’s Office Project: R. Bryan David, County Administrator
c. FY18-FY22 Capital Improvements Plan: R. Bryan David, County Administrator

3. Adjourn




ORANGE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

OFFICE: (540) 672-4347
Fax: (540) 672-0164
orangecountyva.gov

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
128 WEST MAIN STREET
ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960

MEMORANDUM
TO: Orange County Board of Supervisors
THROUGH: R. Bryan David, County Administrator//
FROM: Josh Frederick, Director of Planning & Zoning()F
DATE: May 13", 2016
RE: Proposed Ordinance Amendments for Home-Based Businesses

Attached is the draft Zoning Ordinance amendment for home-based businesses, as
recommended by the Planning Commission. Following the Board’s discussion and the input
received during the April 26, 2016, Board of Supervisors’ work session, Planning staff have made
a few minor adjustments (in blue).

As mentioned previously, the intent of this amendment is to allow for home-based businesses in
the Agricultural (A) zoning district that are more intensive than currently permissible by the
Ordinance. This amendment is not intended to materially change existing home occupation
requirements, but rather to add another “level” of home-based businesses that may be permitted.
This is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

This is being brought back before the Board on the May 24" work session agenda, with an
anticipated public hearing in early July.

Recommended Action:

Authorize staff to advertise for and schedule a public hearing for amendments to the
Zoning Ordinance regarding Home-Based businesses on Tuesday, July 12, 2016.

cc: Alyson Simpson, Chief Deputy Clerk
Tom Lacheney, County Attorney
File

Attachment:. Draft Amendment Language, dated 5/13/16





W o N WN B

S S QT N (|
DU D WN RO

N N N N B R
W N =k O W 00 N

N N NN NN
O 00 N O 1 N

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

5/13/16

Article | - In General

Sec. 70-1. Definitions.

[...]
Home enterprise means a low-impact, home-based business that is conducted within a single-family
dwelling and/or accessory structure on a parcel at least 5 acres in size, along with the passive, incidental
use of immediately adjacent land. For the purpose of this chapter, a home enterprise is intended to be
more intensive than a home occupation, but remains an accessory use to a dwelling.
Home occupation means any occupation customarily incidental to and conducted within a dwelling unit
or accessory structure on site (such as a garage),-in-which-the-business-ewnerresides-on-the-premises;

7
a athda¥a

~ 7

aVlaa .. .n‘ - - aVaVa - a¥a aValda' aTaWal¥
H5t6 a 2 d 6 g ;ahe < G 7l

from-the-exteriorthatthe buildingisused-forany-nonresidential-use. For the purpose of this chapter, a
home occupation is an accessory use to a dwelling.

[.]

Article IV - District Regulations

DIVISION 2. - AGRICULTURAL ZONING DISTRICT

Sec. 70-302. - Permitted uses.
In the agricultural district, land may be used for the following uses, and any accessory use that is

customarily incidental to such uses, including home occupations and home enterprises:

[...]
Article V. — Supplementary District Regulations

DIVISION 3. - BUILDING STANDARDS

Sec. 70-624. Home-based businesses.

(a) Intent. Home occupations and home enterprises may be permitted upon the issuance of a
zoning permit by the zoning administrator, provided such home-based business are allowed in
the underlying zoning district. The intent of allowing these uses is to provide for a limited, but
flexible means of encouraging home-based economic development balanced with the need to
protect the quality and character of the areas and neighborhoods in which they’re operated.

(b) Administration. The zoning administrator shall have the authority to review and approve zoning
permit applications for home occupations and home enterprises, and interpret the provisions
set forth in this section. In addition to the performance standards provided in this section, the
zoning administrator may impose other reasonable conditions necessary to mitigate any
potential adverse impacts arising from a home-based business, while preserving the intent of
these regulations. No permit for a home occupation or home enterprise shall be granted unless
it is found to:

1) Not impair the public health, safety and general welfare;





43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

2)
3)

4)

5/13/16

Not increase congestion in a public street or danger of fire or other hazards;
Not substantially diminish property values for neighboring properties and the
surrounding area; and

Observe the spirit and intent of the comprehensive plan.

(c) Home occupation performance standards. The following performance standards shall apply to
any permitted home occupation:

1.

2.

1.
2.

The home must be the business owner’s principal residence;

If the home occupation is conducted solely within the dwelling unit, no more than thirty
(30) percent of the gross square footage of the dwelling unit may be used for the home
occupation. If the home occupation is conducted solely within an accessory structure,
the area devoted to the use may not exceed one-thousand (1,000) square feet.

In addition to the business owner, no more than three{3} one (1) employee may work
on site at a given time;

Retail sales conducted on the premises may constitute only a minor part of the
occupation;

No mechanical equipment or machinery is used that is not customarily incidental to a
residence, including the use of tractor trailers for commercial deliveries to or from the
property;

There is no evidence, except one sign permitted in accordance with the underlying
zoning district, that would indicate from the exterior that the building is used for any
nonresidential use;

perday;-and

There shall be no more than one home-enterprise-or home occupation per lot, unless

otherwise approved by the zoning administrator for uses that are similar in nature.

(d) Home enterprise performance standards. The following performance standards shall apply to
any permitted home enterprise:

The home must be the business owner’s principal residence;

In addition to the business owner, no more than sever{7} two (2) employees may work
on site at a given time;

Retail sales conducted on the premises may constitute only a minor part of the home
enterprise;

Storage of products, materials, machinery; or stationary machinery/equipment
associated with the home enterprise shall be solely within a valid accessory building or
structure, with the exception of one business-use vehicle;

Within the dwelling unit, no more than thirty (30) percent of the gross floor area may be
used for the home enterprise. When a home enterprise is conducted within the
principal dwelling unit and an accessory building or structure, no more than forty (40)
percent of the aggregate gross floor area shall be used for the home enterprise or
fifteen-hundred (1,500) square feet, whichever is less;

No building or structure to be used for a home enterprise shall be substantially altered
so as to change its residential character;

The regular commercial delivery of goods to or from the property via tractor trailer shall
be prohibited;





87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

(e)

5/13/16

9. A farm tenant house shall not qualify for a home enterprise use; and
10. There shall be no more than one home-eccupation-or home enterprise per lot, unless
otherwise approved by the zoning administrator for uses that are similar in nature.

Uses specifically prohibited. Permitted home occupations or home enterprises shall not include
any of the following uses:

1) Vehicle or equipment rental.

2) Camps and campgrounds.

3) Adult-oriented businesses.

4) Veterinary services (not including pet grooming).

5) Animal rescues/kennels.

6) Recreational uses.

7} Medical offices.

8) Junkyards.

9) Salvage operations.

(f) Application and permitting. The zoning administrator shall be responsible for maintaining zoning

permit applications for home-based businesses, and shall have the authority to reasonably
require any and all information necessary to ensure compliance with the provisions of this
section. He/she shall also have the authority, based on the nature of the proposed use, the
anticipated impacts to neighboring properties, the proximity of neighboring structures, and
whether or not the property is within an established subdivision, to issue a home occupation
permit in lieu of a home enterprise, regardless of the application. Approved home occupation
permits and home enterprise permits shall be issued in accordance with the zoning permit
requirements established in Sec. 70-116.

(g) Appeal. For any application for a home occupation or home enterprise that is denied, the

(h)

property owner may apply for a special use permit if the proposed use is permitted as such, or
file an appeal pursuant to Sec. 70-68.

Compliance. Should any permitted home-based business be found to be in violation of the
performance standards established in this section or conditions placed on an application, the
zoning administrator may cause for the zoning permit for the use to be revoked.

Secs. 70-6245-70-645. — Reserved.






ORANGE COUNTY, VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

MAILING ADDRESS:
P.0O.Box 111
ORANGE, VA 22960

R. BRYAN DAVID
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

bdavid@orangecountyva.gov
PHONE: (540)672-3313
Fax:  (540)672-1679

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:
112 WEST MAIN STREET
ORANGE, VA 22960

MEMORANDUM
TO: Orange County Board of Supervisors /
FROM: R. Bryan David, County Administrato%/
DATE: May 17, 2016

SUBJECT: Juvenile and Domestic Relations Clerk’s Office Project

At its meeting on December 15, 2015, the Board of Supervisors adopted the FY2017-2021 Capital
Improvements Plan. The up-fit of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations (JD&R) Court Clerk’s
Office project was in anticipation of Judge Somerville’s opening of the currently unused second
floor courtroom, targeted for July, 2016. The opening of this courtroom is to accommodate the
increasing case load of the court, which is currently convened in the Orange County General
District Court.

| had initially proposed engaging Mr. Randy Vaughn with Wiley|Wilson to conduct a space needs
assessment before investing capital funds to up-fit the JD&R Clerk’s Office because it has been
over ten (10) years since the second floor was designed and the uses and users have changed
from the original design assumptions. In particular, the space assigned to the Commonwealth’s
Attorney Office is insufficient to meet current staffing levels and conference room space. Further,
16™ District Court Service Unit's assigned space on the second floor is greater than may be
needed at this time.

After due deliberation, the Board of Supervisors directed as an alternative, that County
staff coordinate a solution to the space allocation with the principal parties involved.
Accordingly, the Director of Public Works (Kurt Hildebrand), the Building and Grounds Supervisor
(Aaron Caine), and myself developed and presented several design alternatives to Judge
Somerville and the JD&R Clerk, Barbara Miller, last week. These alternatives provided space for
the JD&R Clerk’s Office and for relocation of the 16" District Court Service Unit’s office. The
relocation of the Court Services Unit will then permit the Commonwealth’s Attorney office to
expand and occupy its former space. This additional space should be sufficient to meet the
Commonwealth’s Attorneys’ current and near future needs.

Judge Somerville and Barbara Miller selected a preferred option, subject to several minor
modifications. These modifications are being made to schematic design, and a copy will be
transmitted to the members of the Board of Supervisors under separate cover by close of business
on Friday, May 20, 2016. Further, the concept of the design has been communicated to the
Commonwealth’s Attorney and Sherriff Amos. Both are in general agreement with the design as
communicated. Each will be provided a copy of the design when transmitted to the Board of
Supervisors. Additionally, | am communicating with Martha Carroll who supervises the Court
Services Unit to advise and these relocation plans.





Memorandum to the Board
Secondary Six-Year Plan
May 17, 2016

The proposed project requires walls, an entrance to the main hall, electrical/data service, and
other related construction, including keeping the current fire suppression and HVAC service to
the greatest extent practicable, in which Mr. Vaughan’s design services will be needed. His
design will be used for solicitation of contractor bids as well as obtaining a building permit.

Judge Somerville and Ms. Miller understand that the July 1 opening date will likely not be
realized, but understand that good faith progress is being made with the project.

Finally, Sherriff Amos and | have begun discussing the potential impact to courthouse security in
the event the General District Court, the JD&R Court, and Circuit Court are in session during the
same day. Information regarding this matter will be brought to the Board of Supervisors when the
matter is better understood and assessed.

Recommended Action:

Authorize staff to proceed with engaging Mr. Randy Vaughan with Wiley|Wilson, to prepare
a proposed scope of work, budget, and schedule for the project design. This proposal will
be presented to the Board of Supervisors at a regular meeting as soon as it is received by
staff.

cc: Kurt Hildebrand, Director of Public Works
Aaron Caine, Building and Grounds Supervisor
Glenda Bradley, Director of Finance





’ﬂ\ \/ | | | Hf-/'/ ‘
&k | EXISTING LAYOUT | o |
-/ ) WITNESS WAITING
TORET o L |
h _ g S _
L =N = ]
=4 =/ VESTIBULE | QTD T
CORQRIIGDOIR sounol i |
[26] ! f—— LOCK « !l @
H FUTURE 5 SALLY i N = —— |9
_ 7 | ~ ; A 3
BRI SO T Ay A \ @ S e g )
: ‘3 == — " STOR. o T " u/.f‘ \
L |~ 4 5 s
~ |l o 1 >/ _ 1 | _[212] o im | o =" J
e ] =
= 1 iiary ol O WOMEN NP
/ [e— R
_/ oo (@ e | | [
T 7 I - — B — — = r |
\]:[/ | e
| OFFICH LOBBY
yd
/ \\ VENDING
/11 fal b | | | | —
= = FUTURE - —
!""‘\ = [aa] — - e AR s = f(._ - I | ] rT
— J&DR {0 LI
P g CLERK , = |3 )
216B) / e g e
' 243 o 043 ) L (737)
1 EXIsTING[ES} 5 11V
H — R 4 ' - L — - = AI'L'%—ﬂ— {ﬁ: L '
P & I f EXI J | ) I <t
I ) ) P iy i - /\
— k- g b FORIDR 242 __ i T N ﬂl
TOILET || TOILET g
NO 1
| ELECTIONS | I | @I "\ |
STORAGE | — I i ,r :
— 220 . - = H HL _
n ik _ v]( i T ?l: [©
E— " | PrOBATION | DECHNIES It '
~\ |li CONFERENCE €/ OFFICER ARRAIGNMENT —
A FILES WAITING .
A |w | [230 | Wﬂ\]@ (7] = [ 246 | (3] L
/
™ < P£ [
i = — — ~ - = . m = B i
| VA &> = s ‘.=" | 3 ' —t ' |
o — o o~ -, S—
h — _ _ I ; — b (937 ) w _ _ { 241 /. E Vli TOILET I |
— < OPEN $232 ) ] CORRIDOR T e EA 1
g/ " ... OFFICE . 0 GR] [P
'~\=L_2_3._'!._ 53 ; &)I J=|r I f [
| -7 SECRETARY i o I o i I
coxjrr\f_ggmvg@gm [ RECEP. PROBATION INTAKE copy! |
Bt OFFICER OFFICER SECRETARY/ WORK :
3 RECEP. [238 ]
'
1 _ N || _ L & _ I _ |
L :_I CR I[q:‘ l_ i | L_ l_ A1 = i | = i | — L _ _ | _
] L ‘Im‘ 1] I 1 1 I
CR]\ ‘>






VICTIM/

] WITNESS WAITING |
— K’T@J_ [205] 26z] j
=} n
- 8 — = - e =
2N =
CORRIDOR "SOUND ]
i —— LOCK
_ FUTURE SALLY | JANITOR! ~
= / SECRETARY / | ATTRNY 2 STORAGE ™ 8
] / {.‘_’. == r——_ ,/ A | I
} ! > . .
=+ /N - 0 _ e~ = S = - |
7 e - ! "_'Q!
N / e /@ [ PRISONR \ 20
i Lk 1N HOLDING - INTRVW ~L T
(21570 p ~
N /L e e B5] /g b — = <
R 1 — — —_— : ey e— | — 7
i N4 I ! I L
— T} ELECTRIC _ L
OFFICH ~ LOBBY
| JD&R VENDING
/. | (2]
) \ / | ) | | ey
4 | FUTURE l | /]LI [ N
- \ = D =, — T - :
; wal — (3
__ C—gk L\ cae l“j
= EXISTING[ESE. ~ ™ ~ 11V
— _ _ _ L= s o : l [g_ﬁli. [92 L i
i —— o | EXI$1ING D ST S A [ —
S A ) o ‘ £cj DR 242 » || A
— H o TOILET || ToILET ~STAIR™
‘ b |
f | eLections 11N D N
Pl STORAGE T ‘ =]
= ! \ @2 JUV.PROB. *F’}l;,n; i
: BREAK - - B
~ )
=t I . PROBATION ﬁ ||
| N CONFERENCE CA. OFFICER WAITING 1 [
L L% WAITING [71)
| UNKNOWI v
. | it
i Va ¥z '
Y - |
< = = : CORRIDOR.
= OPEN . ATNY.
Lﬂ T OFficE COM. ATNY . B E3E(| =
] e N / EXISTINGOR) |
I e i I~ Yz FOR DR 241 I oo
COMMONVVEALTH PROBATION INTAKE COPY
ATTORNBY'S OFF[CER OFFICER SECRETARY: WORK
QFFICE RECEP. 238 |
[20] !
1 ol _ ez = | e | — 1 |
o — ‘. CR 7 — — —— — — — — ——
MK Lkr ‘s_f.




bdavid

Typewritten Text



bdavid

Typewritten Text



bdavid

Typewritten Text



bdavid

Typewritten Text



bdavid

Typewritten Text

PROPOSED LAYOUT



bdavid

Typewritten Text



bdavid

Typewritten Text





		WS2b Courthouse Memo

		OC JDR Clerk's Office Project_2nd Floor Existing Layout

		OC JDR Clerk's Office Project_2nd Floor Proposed Layout








ORANGE COUNTY, VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

R. BRYAN DAVID
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

MAILING ADDRESS:
P.O.Box 111
ORANGE, VA 22960
bdavid@orangecountyva.gov
PHONE: (540)672-3313
Fax:  (540)672-1679

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:
112 WEST MAIN STREET
ORANGE, VA 22960

MEMORANDUM
TO: Orange County Board of Supervisors
FROM: R. Bryan David, County Administrat/

DATE: May 18, 2016
SUBJECT: FY2018-2022 Capital Improvements Plan

In preparation for developing the FY2018-2022 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), it is
recommended the Board of Supervisors complete a review of projects included in the adopted
FY2017-2021 CIP. This review would focus on proposed projects funded all or in part through the
issuance of debt or which do not have an identified source of funding. This review should include
those project outside of the five (5) year funding horizon.

There are a number of significant capital projects that have been included for some time in the
CIP. ltis advisable to determine whether these projects should be included in the FY2018-2022
CIP or removed at this time. This is important given the potential credit review and debt
underwriting procedures for the pending rural broadband/fiber optics network project, public safety
telecommunications network project, and the consolidated public safety facility.

Staff has identified certain projects which warrant Board discussion and direction on whether such
projects continue to be viable, need modification, or should be removed by next iteration of the
CIP.

It is noted, there are other work session items on the May 24, 2016 agenda, which may limit the
time available for this matter. The Board’s review can be deferred to the June 14, 2016 work
session if needed.

A listing of FY2017-FY2021 CIP projects is attached for your review.

Recommended Action:

Per Board of Supervisors’ discussion and direction.

cc: Glenda Bradley, Director of Finance
Stephanie Straub, Financial Management Specialist





Summary by Funding Source

Previous Later

Funding Source Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Years Total
CIP Fund Balance $108,695 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $108,695
Debt Funded $1,017,000 $307,500 $13,605000 $8445,000 $2,245000 $2370,000 $12,970,000 $3769,795 $7,000000 $4,660,000 $46,001,999  $27.750,000 $130,141,294
Debt Funded (Reimb. $0 $0  $236500  $260,000 $0  $710,000 $159,736 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,366,236
Expense)
Donations/Non-General $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,004,281 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,004,281
Fund
Federal Aid - Airport $0 $315000  $630,000  $382,500 $0  $1,845,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $3,172,500
Federal Grants $0  $1,010,000 $20,000  $423,200 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $990,000  $2,483,200
General Fund Transfer $5,211458  $2,020503 $3904,821 $3583445 $3351,904 $3537,225  $3984391 $4.274245 $3660,051 $4,477,923 $9,877,985 $147,839,195 $195723,146
Reimb. CIP Fund $100,000 $290,000  $385,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $775,000
Balance
State Aid - Airport $80,000 $120,025  $536,000 $34,000 $0  $164,000 $0 $0 $0  $552,000 $80,000 $24,000  $1,590,025
State Grants $58,800 $123,300  $150,800 $10,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $112,500 $0 $112,500 $568,700

Total $6,575,953 $4,186,328 $19.468,121 $13,138945 $5616,904  $9,650,506 $17,114,127  $8,044,040 $10,660,051 $9,802,423  §55,959,984 $176,715,695  $336,933,077

Orange County, Virginia Summary by Funding Source Page 1 of 1





Projects by Funding Source

Funding Source
CIP Fund Balance
Emergency Communications

System
Wilderness Library Repairs

Subtotal - CIP Fund
Balance

Debt Funded

Ambulance Replacements
Construction of Maintenance
Hangar

Corporate Hangar Construction
Eastern Solid Waste Collection
Center

Emergency Communications
System

Landfill Expansion Cell #2

Locust Grove Fire and Rescue
(Rhoadesville)

Main Library

Public Safety Facility

Project
Code

C1057

C1013

C1065
A1018

A1016
L1007

C1057

L1005
C1064

C1083
C1034

School Master Plan Phase 1 C1133(1)

School Master Plan Phase 2 C1133(2)

School Master Plan Phase 3 C1133(3)

School Master Plan Phase 4 C1133(4)

School Master Plan Phase 5 C1133(5)

Tuesday, January 5, 2016

Projects by Funding Source

Previous Later
Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Years Total
$78,695 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $78,695
$30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
$108,695 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $108,695
$1.017.000  $307500  $615000  $265000  $265000  $270000  $250000  $270000  $270000  $270,000 $270,000 $270,000  $4,339,500
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $600,000 $0 $600,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $2,100,000 $0 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0  $2,100,000
$0 $0 $11,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $11,900,000
$0 $0 $0 $0  $1,980,000 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0  $1,600000  $8200,000 $11,780,000
$0 $0 $0  $1,550,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,550,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $7,495,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $7,495,000
$0 $0 $0  $6,440,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $6,440,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,300,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $5,500,000 $0 $0 $0  $5,500,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,200,000 $0 $0  $4,200,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $4,600,000 $0  $4,600,000
$0 %0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $2,100,000  $2,100,000

Pagel of 11





Project

Funding Source Code

Debt Funded

School Master Plan Phase 6 C1133(6)
School Master Plan Phase 7 C1133(7)
School Master Plan Phase 8 C1133(8)
School Master Plan Phase 9 C1133(9)

Soccer Complex-Locust Grove ~ C1100
Area

Solid Waste Equip L1001
Capitalization Fund

Technology Park-Land ~ C1127

Acquisition
T-Hangar "A" (Design,  A1027
Construction)
T-Hangar "B" (Design,  A1021
Construction)

Water Reserve Phase ll 1024

Wilderness Library Expansion ~ C1084

Subtotal - Debt Funded

Debt Funded (Reimb.
Expense)
Emergency Communications ~ C1057
System

Locust Grove Fire and Rescue  C1064
(Rhoadesville)

Main Library ~ C1083
Public Safety Facility — C1034

Technology Park-Land ~ C1127
Acquisition

Wilderness Library Expansion ~ C1084

Tuesday, January 5, 2016

Projects by Funding Source

Previous Later

eurs 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Years Total
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500,000  $3,500,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500,000  $3,500,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000,000  $5,000,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,900,000  $3,900,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $730,000 $0 $0 $0  $730,000
$0 $0  $240,000  $190,000 $0 $0 $0  $240,000 $0  $190,000 $0 $430,000  $1,290,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $5,225,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $5,225,000
$0 $0  $850,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $850,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $850,000  $850,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,931,999 $0  $38,931,999
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,959,795 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,959,795

§1.017000  $307500 $13605000 $8.445000 $2,245000 $2,370,000 $12.970000 $3769,795 $7,000000 $4,660,000 $46.001.999  $27.750,000 $130,141,294
$0 $0  $100,000 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $100,000
$0 $0  $136,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $136,500
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $485,000 %0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $485,000
$0 $0 $0  $260,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $260,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $225,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $225,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $159,736 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $159,736

Page2 of 11





Project

Funding Source Code

Debt Funded (Reimb.
Expense)

Subtotal - Debt
Funded (Reimb.

Donations/Non-
General Fund

Adaptive Reuse of Historic ~ C1102
Courthouse/Clerk Office

Wireless Broadband Network ~ C1025

Subtotal -
Donations/Non-
General Fund

Federal Aid - Airport

Construct GA Apron - Phase Il A1015
Environmental Assessment-  A1022
RW 8

RW 26 Obst. Removal (Survey,  A1009
Acquisition, Design)

RW 26 Obstruction Removal A1012
(Construction)

RW 8 Easement- (Survey, ~ A1011
Appraisal, Acq., Etc.)

RW 8 Obstruction Removal ~ A1020
(Construction)

Subtotal - Federal Aid -
Airport

Federal Grants

Library IT Equipment  C1014

Montpelier-Orange Greenway ~ C1128

Tuesday, January 5, 2016

Previous

Years

Later
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Years Total
$0 $0  $236,500  $260,000 $0  $710,000  $159.736 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,366,236
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,004,281 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,004,281
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,004,281 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,004,281
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,530,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,530,000
$0 $0  $189,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,000
$0 $0  $441,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $441,000
$0  $315,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0 $0 $315,000
$0 $0 $0  $382,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $382,500
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $315,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $315,000
$0  $315000  $630,000  $382,500 $0  $1,845,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $3,172,500
$0 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
$0 $0 $0  $403,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $403,200

Projects by Funding Source

Page 3 of 11





Project  Previous Later
Funding Source Code Heazs 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Fears Total
Federal Grants
Replacement Breathing ~ C1067 $0  $990,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $990,000  $1,980,000
Apparatus
Subtotal - Federal $0  $1,010,000 $20,000 $423,200 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $990,000  $2,483,200
Grants
General Fund
Transfer
4-Gas Monitor Replacement  C1061 $47,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $47,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $94,000
Airfield Remarking ~ A1024 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $40,000
Alternative Transportation Plan ~ C1132 $0 $0 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,000
Animal Shelter-Paving  C1049 $0 $0 $0  $190,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $190,000
Driveway/Parking Lot
Autopulse Replacement  C1041 $24,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $200,000
AWOS Upgrade ~ A1028 $0 $1475 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,475
Barboursville Community Park ~ C1037 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Booster Park 1085 $13,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,000
Building Department Vehicle C1051 $19,500 $26,895 $0 $26,895 30 $26,895 $0 $26,895 $0 $26,895 $0 $26,895 $180,870
Replacements
CAD Workstation ~ C1075 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 $125,000
Cardiac Monitor Replacements 1029 $97,500 $0 $0 $0 $0  $200,000  $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $497,500
Case Management Software ~ C1129 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000
Closure Reserves - Cells #1-5 L1002 $327,272 $163,636 $163,636 $163,636 $163,636 $163,636 $163,636 $163,636 $163,636 $163,636 $163,636 $7,636,368  $9,600,000
Co-located Server Site C1077 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
Communications Equipment ~ C1035 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
(Radios & Pagers)
Computer Replacements ~ C1006 $101,000 $43,000 $43,000 $43,000 $43,000 $43,000 $43,000 $43,000 $43,000 $43,000 $43,000 $43,000 $574,000
Construct GA Apron - Phase Il A1015 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,000

Tuesday, January 5, 2016

Projects by Funding Source

Paged of 11





Project

Funding Source Code

General Fund
Transfer
Container Replacement L1003

County Entrance Signs ~ C1092
County Server Replacement ~ C1074
Courthouse Emergency Power  C1023
Courthouse HVAC Controls ~ C1106

Debt Service-Ambulance C1065(D)
Replacement

Debt Service-Construction of A1018(D)
Maintenance Hangar

Debt Service-Corporate A1016(D)
Hangar Construction

Debt Service-Eastern Solid L1007(D)
Waste Collection Center

Debt Service-Emergency C1057(D)
Communication System

Debt Service-Equipment  L1001(D)
Capitalization Fund

Debt Service-Landfill L1005(D)
Expansion Cells

Debt Service-Locust Grove C1064(D)
Fire and Rescue

Debt Service-Main Library C1083(D)
Debt Service-Public Safety C1034(D)
Facility

Debt Service-School Master C1133(D)
Plan Phases 1-9

Debt Service-Soccer Complex C1100(D)
Debt Service-Technology Park C1127(D)
Acquisition

Debt Service-T-Hangar A" A1027(D)
(Design, Construction)

Tuesday, January 5, 2016

Previous
Years

$20,000
$0
$90,000
$0
$0

$139,225

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

2017

$0
$27,000
$0
$0
$65,000

$383,158

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0
$0

2018

$20,000
$80,000
$0
$0
$10,000

$598,673

$0

$0

$0

$1,426,826

$51,908

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0
$0

$100,766

2019

$0
$80,000
$0
$0
$80,000

$613,531

$0

$0

$0

$1,426,826

$82,408

$0

$104,545

$0

$415,327

$0

$0

$0

$100,766

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
$20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$90,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $180,000 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$510,612 $334,198 $284,725 $286,527 $286,527

$0 $0 $0 $0 $59,274

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $248,952 $248,952 $248,952 $248,952

$1,426,826  $1,426826 $1,426,826 $1426,826 $1,426,826

$82,408 $82,408 $82,408 $82,408 $82,408

$288,947 $288,947 $288,947 $288,947 $288,947

$104,545 $104,545 $104,545 $104,545 $104,545

$0 $0 $364,068 $364,068 $364,068

$415,327 $415,327 $415,327 $415,327 $415,327

$0 $0 $0  $2,082,834 $2,082,834
$0 $0 $0 $0 $86,540
$0 $0 $419,268 $419,268 $419,268

$100,766 $100,766 $100,766 $100,766 $100,766

Projects by Funding Source

2025

$20,000
$0
$90,000
$0
$0

$286,527

$59,274

$0

$248,952

$1,426,826

$82,408

$288,947

$104,545

$364,068

$415,327

$2,082,834

$86,540

$419,268

$100,766

2026

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$286,527

$59,274

$71,129

$248,592

$1,426,826

$82,408

$288,947

$104,545

$364,068

$415,327

$2,082,834

$86,540

$419,268

$100,766

Later
Years

$40,000
$0
$90,000
$0
$0

$286,527

$414,918

$640,161

$995,808

$1,426,826

$224,908

$0

$1,881,810

$7,281,360

$7,060,559

$45,822,348

$605,780

$6,139,427

$100,766

Total

$140,000
$187,000
$360,000
$180,000
$155,000

$4,296,757

$592,740

$711,290

$2,489,160

$14,268,260

$936,080

$2,022,629

$2,718,170

$9,101,700

$10,383,175

$54,153,684

$865,400

$8,235,767

$1,007,660

Page 5 of 11





Project
Funding Source Code
General Fund
Transfer

Debt Service-T-Hangar "B" A1021(D)
(Design, Construction)

Debt Service-Water Reserve C1024(D)
Phase Il

Debt Service-Wilderness C1084(D)
Library Expansion

Demolish Old Hangar ~ A1017

District 4 and 5 Neighborhood ~ C1086
Park

E-911 Server Replacement 1073

Emergency Communications ~ C1057
System

EMS Stretchers  C1118

Engineering Review of  C1066
Volunteer Burn Building

Environmental Assessment-  A1022

RW 8

Existing Debt-Cumulative Debt
Change

Expand Parking Lot (Design &  A1014
Construction)

Fire & EMS Response Vehicles  C1068

Fire Apparatus Reserve Fund ~ C1026
{County & Volunteer)

Fitness Equipment  C1115

General District Courtroom & ~ C1122
Clerk Space

GISRoad Map Phase2  C1123
Interior Renovations C1093(2)

Landfill Expansion Cell#2 L1005

Tuesday, January 5, 2016

Previous
Years

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$50,000

$281,305

$0
$0

$0

2017

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$112,500

$0

$0

2018

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

$17,500

$4,200

2019

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$50,000

$0

$0
$0

$0

2020

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

2021

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

2022

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

2023

$0

$0

$129,506

$0
$0

$50,000

$0

$0

$17,500

$0

2024

$0

$0

$129,506

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

2025

$0

$0

$129,506

$0
$0

$0
$0

$112,500

$0

$0

(8115.485)  (8257820)  (§631781) ($1,168,717) ($1,260,908) ($1,397,655) (§1701,022) ($3,818,260) (§4,067,818) ($4,185,896)

$0

$50,000

$363,278

$1,200

$0

$0
$98,000

$150,000

$0

$50,000

$150,000

$1,200

$35,000

$18,870
$67,000

$0

$0

$50,000

$150,000

$1,200

$0

$0
$85,000

$0

$0

$50,000

$350,000

$1,200

$0

$0
$0
$0

$0

$50,000

$350,000

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0

$50,000

$350,000

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0

$50,000

$350,000

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

Projects by Funding Source

$0

$50,000

$350,000

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$

o

$50,000

$350,000

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$118,000

$50,000

$350,000

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

2026

$0

$2,164,847

$129,506

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$50,000

$350,000

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0

Later
Years

$1,007,660

$62,780,563

$1,424,566

$6,000

$0

$50,000

$0

$112,500

$17,500

$0

$0

$0

$50,000

$350,000

$0

Total

$1,007,660

$64,945,410

$1,942,590

$6,000

$0

$200,000

$281,305

$337,500

$52,500

$4,200

($18,625,362)

$118,000

$600,000

$3,813,278

$4,800

$35,000

$18,870
$250,000

$150,000

Page 6 of 11





Project  Previous Later
Funding Source Code Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Years Total

General Fund

Transfer

LE Video Server Replacement-  C1119 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,500 $11,500 $0 $0 $0 $11,500 $11,500 $23,000 $69,000
Sheriff's Office

Library IT Equipment  C1014 $28,716 $28,751 $49,157 $16,028 $2,300 $13,880 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $138,832

Locust Grove Fire and Rescue ~ C1064 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
(Rhoadesville)

Main Library ~ C1083 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Main Library Renovation-  C1131 $0 $0 $39,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,250
Furniture/Fixtures

Montpelier-Orange Greenway ~ C1128 $0 $0  $100,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,800

Mountain Track Road Park ~ C1038 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000

Network Infrastructure ~ C1076 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000

Office on Youth Vehicle C1097 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $0 $75,000
Replacement

Office Space Redesign ~ C1124 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Orange-Gordonsville AreaPlan ~ C1109 $50,000 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $125,000

Parks & Recreation Vehicle ~ C1099 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 $75,000
Replacement

Patrol Laptop Replacement ~ C1040 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $126,000

Planning & Zoning Vehicle 1108 $52,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,000 $0 $0 $52,000 $156,000
Replacements

Public Safety Facility ~ C1034 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Public Works Vehicle C1020 $63,342 $0 $29,000 $0 $29,000 $29,000 $0 $29,000 $0 $29,000 $0 $29,000 $237,342
Replacements

Pulse Oximetry Monitors ~ C1042 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $30,000

Pyxis C1117 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000 $15,500 $15,500 $15,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $77,500 $154,000

Records Management ~ C1120 $0 $0  $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000
Software-Sheriff's Office

Replacement Breathing C1067 $110,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $110,000 $220,000
Apparatus

Tuesday, January 5, 2016 Projects by Funding Source Page 7 of 11





Funding Source

General Fund
Transfer

Replacement Data Backup
(VTL)

Replacement HVAC-Sedwick
Road Safety System
Roof Replacements

RW 26 Obst. Removal (Survey,
Acquisition, Design)

Project

Code

C1079

C1052
C1069
C1093(1)
A1009

RW 26 Obstruction Removal ~ A1012
(Construction)

RW 8 Easement- (Survey, ~ A1011
Appraisal, Acq., Etc.)

RW 8 Obstruction Removal ~ A1020
(Construction)

School Capital Projects ~ C1093
Contribution

Security/ADA Upgrades for ~ C1121
Treasurer's Office

Sheriff's Office Server 1091
Replacement

Sheriff's Office Vehicle ~ C1018
Replacement

Sheriffs Office-Parking Lot ~ C1090
Repair

Site Improvements C1093(3)

Solid Waste Equip L1001
Capitalization Fund

Stair Chair ~ C1114

T-Hangar "A" (Design,  A1027
Construction)

T-Hangar "A" Taxilane (Design,  A1026
Construction)

T-Hangar "B" Taxilane (Design, ~ A1023
Construction)

Tuesday, January 5, 2016

Previous

Years

$0

$0
$0
$50,000

$0

$0

$0

$0

$1,134,000

$0

$0

$549,000

$0

$650,000

$78,125

$7,500

$0

$0

$0

2017

$50,000

$0
$0
$200,000

$0

$7,000

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$275,000

$0

$300,000

$0

$15,000

$0

$16,000

$0

2018

$0

$0
$21,000
$0

$9,800

$0

$0

$0

$0

$76,441

$25,000

$275,000

$23,000

$200,000

$0

$0
$0

$120,000

$0

2019

$0

$0
$21,000
$0
$0

$0

$8,500

$0

$567,000

$0

$0

$275,000

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

2020

$0

$45,000
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$567,000

$0

$0

$275,000

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

2021

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$7,000

$567,000

$0

$0

$275,000

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

2022

$50,000

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$567,000

$0

$0

$275,000

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

Projects by Funding Source

2023

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$567,000

$0

$25,000

$275,000

$0

$0
$0

$15,000

$0

$0

$0

2024

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$567,000

$0

$0

$275,000

$0

$0

$0

$15,000

$0

$0

$0

2025

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$567,000

$0

$0

$275,000

$0

$0

$0

$15,000

$0

$0

$600,000

2026

$0

$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$567,000

$0

$0

$275,000

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

Later
Years

$50,000

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$25,000

$275,000

$0

$0
$0

$15,000

$0

$0

$0

Total

$150,000

$45,000
$42,000
$250,000

$9,800

$7,000

$8,500

$7,000

$5,670,000

$76,441

$75,000

$3,574,000

$23,000

$1,150,000

$78,125

$82,500

$0

$136,000

$600,000

Page8of 11





Project

Funding Source

General Fund
Transfer
Tourism Vehicle Replacement

Trimble Unit Replacements
Ultrasound

Vehicle (Economic
Development/Fleet)

Vehicle Replacements
Ventilators

Voting Equipment Replacement
Walkway Enclosures

Water Reserve Phase Il

Water Supply Plan Update
Wilderness Library Expansion
Wilderness Library Repairs

Wireless Broadband Network

Subtotal - General
Fund Transfer

Reimb. CIP Fund
Balance
Emergency Communications
System

Government Space Study
Public Safety Facility

RW 26 Obst. Removal (Survey,
Acquisition, Design)

Code

C1101
C1098
C1116
C1126

C1125
C1071
C1130

C1093(4)
C1024
C1105
C1084
1013
C1025

C1057

C1054
C1034
A1009

Tuesday, January 5, 2016

Projects by Funding Source

Previous Later

Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Years Total
$0 $23,338 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $73,338
$10,000 $0 $14,945 $0 $14,945 $0 $14,945 $0 $14,945 %0 $14,945 $14,945 $99,670
$0 $0 $17,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,000
$0 $27,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,000
$0 $45,000 $0 $45,000 $0 $45,000 $0 $45,000 $0 $45,000 $0 $45000  $270,000
$48,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $72,000 $0 $0 $0 $216,000  $336,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $102,000  $102,000 $0 $0 $0 $204000  $408,000
$0 $0  $282,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $282,000
$170,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $170,000
$0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $75000  $225,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$93,210 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $93,210
$170,270 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $170,270
$5211458  $2020503  $3,004821 §3583445 $3351,904 §3537,225 $3984301 $4,274.245 $3660,051 $4477923 $9.677.985  $147.839.195 $195,723,146
$100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
$0  $125000  $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $250,000
$0 $0  $260,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $260,000
$0  $165,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $165,000

Page 9 of 11





Project Previous Later
Funding Source Code tears 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2025 2026 Years Total
Reimb. CIP Fund
Balance
Subtotal - Reimb. CIP $100,000 $290,000 $385,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $775,000
Fund Balance
State Aid - Airport
Airfield Remarking  A1024 $80,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $160,000
AWOS Upgrade  A1028 $0 $28,025 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,025
Construct GA Apron - Phasell  A1015 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $136,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $136,000
Demolish Old Hangar ~ A1017 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,000 $24,000
Environmental Assessment-  A1022 $0 $0 $16,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,800
RW 8
Expand Parking Lot (Design&  A1014 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $472,000 $0 $0 $472,000
Construction)
RW 26 Obst. Removal (Survey,  A1009 $0 $0  $39,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,200
Acquisition, Design)
RW 26 Obstruction Removal A1012 $0 $28,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,000
(Construction)
RW 8 Easement- (Survey, ~ A1011 $0 $0 $0 $34,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,000
Appraisal, Acq., Etc.)
RW 8 Obstruction Removal ~ A1020 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,000
(Construction)
T-Hangar "A" Taxilane (Design, ~ A1026 $0 $64,000  $480,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $544,000
Construction)
T-Hangar "B" Taxilane (Design, ~ A1023 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ $0 $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $0 $80,000
Construction)
Subtotal - State Aid - $80,000 $120,025 $536,000 $34,000 $0 $164,000 $0 $0 $0 $552,000 $80,000 $24,000  $1,590,025
Airport
State Grants
Autopulse Replacement  C1041 $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000
CAD Enterprise Upgrade ~ C1112 $0 $0  $140,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $140,000
Tuesday, January 5, 2016 Projects by Funding Source Page 10 0of 11





Project

Funding Source
State Grants

Cardiac Monitor Replacements
EMS Stretchers
Fitness Equipment

Stair Chair

Subtotal - State Grants

Total

Tuesday, January 5, 2016

Projects by Funding Source

Previous Later
Code Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Years Total
C1029  $32,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,500
c1118 S0 $112500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $112,500 $0 $112,500  $337,500
c1115 $10800  $10,800  $10.800  $10,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $43,200
C1114 $7,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $7,500
$58,800  $123300  $150,800  $10,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $112,500 $0 $112500  $568,700
$6,575953  $4186328 $19,468,121 $13,138.945 $5616904 $9.650506 $17,114,127 $8,044040 $10660051 $9,802423 $55950984 $176,715695 $336,933,077

Page 11 0f 11





